
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

ACCESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Monday, 9th December, 2019, at 11.00 am Ask for: 
 

Joel Cook 

Committee Room 1 - Islington Town Hall Telephone 
 

03000 416892 

 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room 
 
Membership  
 
Vice-Chairman: Cllr Mark Kemp-Gee (Hampshire CC), Cllr Adrian Axford (Isle of Wight), 
Cllr Susan Barker (Essex CC), Cllr Jonathan Ekins (Northamptonshire CC), Cllr Gerard 
Fox (East Sussex CC), Cllr Jeremy Hunt (West Sussex CC), Cllr Judy Oliver (Norfolk 
CC), Cllr Terry Rogers (Cambridgeshire CC), Cllr Ralph Sangster (Hertfordshire), Cllr 
Charlie Simkins (Kent CC), Cllr Karen Soons (Suffolk CC) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Apologies/Substitutes 
  

 

2. Election of Chair   

3. Declaration of interests in items on the agenda   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019  (Pages 3 - 8) 

5. ASU Update  (Pages 9 - 12) 

6. Governance Update  (Pages 13 - 16) 

7. Business plan, Budget and Risk Summary  (Pages 17 - 36) 

8. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public   

 PROPOSED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 & 5 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 



EXEMPT ITEMS 
During these items the meeting is likely to NOT be open to the public 

 
 

9. Risk Register  (Pages 37 - 42) 

10. Sub-funds / Transitions / Alternatives  (Pages 43 - 48) 

11. Contact Management Update  (Pages 49 - 88) 

12. LiNK Presentation   

13. MHCLG Return  (Pages 89 - 96) 

14. Items for information / advice   

 
 

Date of next meeting 

                                          9 December 2019 – Islington Town Hall 
 

 

 
Joel Cook  
Clerk to the Joint Committee 
03000 416892 

 
 
Friday, 29 November 2019 
 
 
 



 

1 

 
 

ACCESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ACCESS Joint Committee held at Committee Room 1 - 
Islington Town Hall,   Upper Street, London N1 2UD on Monday, 9th September, 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Cllr Andrew Reid - Chairman (Suffolk CC), Cllr Paul Brading – substitute (Isle 
of Wight), Cllr Jonathan Ekins (Northamptonshire CC), Cllr Gerard Fox (East Sussex CC), 
Cllr Jeremy Hunt (West Sussex CC), Cllr Terry Rogers (Cambridgeshire CC),  Cllr Judy 
Oliver (Norfolk), Cllr Mark Platt – substitute (Essex CC), Cllr Tom Thacker  - substitute 
(Hampshire CC), Cllr Adam Mitchell - substitute (Hertfordshire CC) and Mr Charlie 
Simpkins – (Kent CC). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Nicole Wood, Executive Director for Finance and Technology (Essex 
County Council), representing Section 151 Officers, Clifford Sims (Squire Patton Boggs) 
and Cllr Ian Gardener (Cambridgeshire CC).   
 
OFFICERS:  Nicola Mark (Norfolk), Kevin McDonald (ASU), Jody Evans (Essex) Alison 
Mings (Kent), Ola Owolabi (East Sussex), Andrew Lowe (Hampshire), Paul Finbow 
(Suffolk), Mark Paget (ASU)  Jo Thistlewood (Isle of Wight), Paul Tysoe (LGSS Pensions), 
Patrick Towey (Hertfordshire) and Denise Fitch (Kent - Clerk). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
147. Apologies/Substitutes. 

(Item. 1) 
 
Apologies and substitues were noted as follows: 
 
Cllr Barker (Essex) – Cllr Platt substitute 
Cllr Kemp-Gee (Hampshire) – Cllr Thacker substitute 
Cllr Axford (Isle of Wight) – Cllr Brading substitute 
Cllr Sangster (Hertfordshire) – Cllr Mitchell substitute 
 
 

148. Declaration of interests in items on the agenda. 
(Item. 2) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

149. Election of Chairman. 
(Item. 3) 
 
(1) Cllr Simkins nominated Cllr Reid, seconded by Cllr Hunt. There were no 
further nominations.  
 

(2) RESOLVED that Cllr Reid be elected Chairman of the Joint Committee. 
Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 

 
 

150. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019. 
(Item. 4) 
 
(1) Cllr Rogers stated that he had not attended the previous meeting but had 
been listed as present in the minutes. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that, subject to removing Cllr Rogers name from the list of 
Members present, the minutes from the meeting held on 11 June 2019 be signed 
as a true and accurate record. 
 
 

151. ACCESS Support Unit update. 
(Item. 5) 
 
(1) Jo Thistlewood (Isle of Wight) introduced a report which provided an update 
on developments regarding recruitment to the ACCESS Support Unit (ASU).   
 
(2) Kevin McDonald (ASU) undertook to look at how the reporting structure chart 
(para 4.1 of the report) could be clarified in line with the points raised by Members.   
 
(3) RESOLVED that the appointment of Kevin McDonald as the interim Director 
of the ACCESS Support Unit be noted. 

 
 

152. Scheme Member representation. 
(Item. 6) 
 
(1) Kevin McDonald introduced a report on Scheme Member representation 
which set out the relevant background, UNISON’s correspondence, the current 
local governance and transparency arrangements for each ACCESS fund Section 
101 Committee/Local Pension Board and various draft guidance.   He commended 
the work carried out by Mark Whitby (LGSS) on this matter.    
 
(2) The report contained the outcome of consideration by ACCESS Section 151 
Officers of a report on Scheme Membership.  It was confirmed that the Section 151 
Officers were of the view that existing Authority representation on the Joint 
Committee (via Elected Members) was appropriate and that scheme member and 
employer involvement in Authorities’ discharging their fiduciary duty (including asset 
pooling) was a matter for each Authority to determine locally.  The Section 151 
Officers recommended no change be made to the current Joint Committee Scheme 
arrangements. 
 
(3) The Committee considered the advice from the Section 151 Officers and 
discussed whether it would be appropriate to make any changes to Scheme 
Membership in advance of any statutory guidance on this matter.  
 
(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted and no change be made to the current 
Joint Committee Membership arrangements. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

3 

153. Governance update. 
(Item. 7) 
 
(1) In introducing the report Nicola Mark (Norfolk) highlighted the extension to 
the timetable and referred to the recent webinar between ACCESS Monitoring 
Officers.  She stated that there were no significant amendments proposed. 
 
(2) Clifford Sims (Squire Patton Boggs) emphasised the need for all 11 authority 
Monitoring Officers to be satisfied with the updated IAA prior to it being approved by 
each authority.   The original Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) did not deal with 
future procurement of other services, such as procured assets and illiquid assets, 
therefore the new IAA needed to address these issues. He expressed the view that 
the current timetable was achievable and it was hoped that the governance sub-
group would be able to sign off the draft IAA in mid September, dependant upon 
the Kent and Essex Monitoring officers being satisfied with the draft. 

 
(3) Nicola explained that the governance working group intended to hold a 
governance training session for the Joint Committee on 9 December 2019 following 
the Committee meeting.   This training could then form the basis of training 
information for section 101 Committees and Pension Boards.   
 
(4) RESOLVED that- 
 

a)  the updated IAA be shared with Joint Committee Members after it has been 
reviewed by all Monitoring Officers,  

 
b) if Members have any issues with the shared IAA, they should raise these with 
their Local Authority’s Monitoring Officer and make the Chairman aware.  
 
c) If the Chairman considers any issues raised by Members to be substantial he 
will require the updated IAA to be submitted to the Joint Committee for approval 
prior to formal adoption.by the constituent authorities 
 
d)  if there are no unresolved substantial issues raised by Members, the 
updated IAA be formally adopted by each of the constituent authorities and 
reported to the Joint Committee for information. 
 

 
154. 2019/2020 Business Plan and Budget update. 

(Item. 8) 
 
(1) Kevin McDonald introduced a report which updated the Committee on 
progress with the 2019/20 Business Plan along with the workstreams being 
undertaken by the ASU.  He explained that the forecast spend was currently lower 
than the original budget which reflected the migration of third party work into the 
ASU.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that the updated business plan, the ASU workstream progress 
report and the revised outturn 2019/20 be noted.  
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

4 

155. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public. 
(Item. 9) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 & 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

156. Risk Register. 
(Item. 10) 
 
(1) Kevin McDonald referred the Committee to the Risk Register and highlighted 
proposed changes to the risks set out in the report.  Officers answered questions 
and gave an explanation of regulatory and contractual insurance requirements. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the revisions to the Risk Register as set 
out in the report be approved. 
 
 

157. MHCLG meeting update. 
(Item. 11) 
 
(1) Kevin McDonald introduced a report which highlighted the positive meeting 
between ACCESS and civil servants from the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) which had taken place on 4 July 2019. The report 
included feedback on ACCESS progress to date and the status of the pending 
government consultation on revised investment pooling guidance. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report and the ongoing dialogue on the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government’s reporting template be noted. 
 
 

158. ACS Implementation update. 
(Item. 12) 
 
(1) The Committee received an update report on the progress with launching the 
Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS), the sub-funds that would be created within 
it and the options for pooling illiquid investments.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that;  

a) the progress in launching the ACS investment sub-funds and 
progress in identifying options for pooling illiquid investments be noted; 
 
b) the appointment of investment managers be noted and the resultant 
additional sub-fund for global equities value strategies be approved. 

 
 

159. Contract Management update. 
(Item. 13) 
 
(1) The Committee considered a report on the Operator contract which included 
details of current issues upon which the ASU and the Officer Working Group were 

Page 6



 
 

5 

engaging with Link.   The report also included details of contract and supplier 
relationship management arrangements and activity.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

160. LiNK presentation. 
(Item. 14) 
 
(1) Karl Midl, Duncan Lowman and James Zealander from Link Fund Solutions 
gave a presentation. The presentation highlighted progress on onboarding sub 
funds to date and plans for future launches along with the forthcoming inaugural 
investor day.  
  
(2) The slides presented by LINK would be circulated to the Committee and a 
note provided to Members explaining insurance arrangements.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 
 

161. Items for information or advice from the Committee. 
(Item. 15) 
 
(1) The Joint Committee discussed the need for ongoing support from Hymans. 
Members were of the view that Hymans continued support would be welcomed, 
particularly in light of future pooling guidance. The Committee were of the view that 
this should be on a “pay as you go” basis. 

 
(2 ) The Chairman announced that this would be Ola Owolabi’s (East Sussex) 
last meeting and thanked him for his support to the Joint Committee since its 
inception.  
  
 

162. Date of next meeting - 9 December 2019. 
(Item. 16) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee would be held on 9 
December 2019, at 11am in Islington Town Hall.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

ACCESS Support Unit 
 

 

 
 

 

ACCESS Joint Committee 
 

Date: 9 December 2019 
 

Report by: Officer Working Group 
 

Subject:  ACCESS Support Unit (ASU) 

Purpose of the Report: 
 
To provide an updated overview of the ACCESS Support Unit (ASU)  
 

Recommendations: 

The Joint Committee (JC) are asked to: 
 

 Note the updated overview of the ACCESS Support Unit. 
  

Enquiries to: 

 
Names – Kevin McDonald 
E-mail – kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk


 
  

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an updated overview of the ACCESS Support Unit 
(ASU). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1. At its meeting on 9 September 2019 the Joint Committee (JC) received a report which 
included the ASU structure chart shown below.  
 

 
 
 

2.2. At the meeting it was suggested that changes be made to presentation of the chart that 
would better reflect the reporting relationship between the ASU and the Joint Committee.   
 

 
3. Updated structure chart 

 
3.1. The comments made at the last meeting have been considered by Officer Working Group.  

 
3.2. A revised version of the structure chart is shown overleaf.    

 
 
 

Page 10



 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 
3.3. On behalf of the ACCESS Authorities, the Host Authority is employer for the full time 

ACCESS Support Unit staff, and the Host s151 Officer has line management responsibilities 
for the Interim ACCESS Support Unit Director.  In all other respects the Host Authority s151 
Officer fulfils the same role as the s151 Officer at each of the other ACCESS Authorities. 

 
4. Recommendations 

 

4.1. The Joint Committee notes the revised structure chart. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Governance update  
 

 
 

 
Joint Committee  

 
Date: 9 December 2019 

 
Report by: Officer Working Group 

 

Subject:  ACCESS Governance update 

Purpose of the 
Report: 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Joint Committee (JC) 
on the progress of the Phase 3 Governance work, outlined to the 
Joint Committee at their meeting of 9 September 2019  
 

Recommendations: 

The Joint Committee is invited to: 
 

 note the revised timetable for completion of phase 3 

governance deliverables  

 Note that the revised IAA will take effect upon execution by 

all participating authorities, completion of this process to 

be confirmed in writing by the Clerk to the Committee. 

Enquiries to: 

 
Name – Kevin McDonald 
E-mail – kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk 
 

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 
  

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to update the Joint Committee (JC) on the progress of 
the Phase 3 Governance work, outlined to the JC at their meeting of 9 September 
2019, and the subsequent associated extension of timescales for the delivery of this 
work.  

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. In June 2018 the JC agreed to Phase 3 of the Governance Workstream, which 

included reviewing the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) alongside the completion of 
the Governance Manual, with a primary focus on ensuring consistency and clarity. 
 

2.2. In September associated costs for this area of work was presented to the JC and it 
was agreed to include in the budget plan.  

 
2.3. Section 151 Officers have discussed and contributed to the development of this 

workstream at each of their four meetings between December 2018 and August 
2019. An update was also given at their November 2019 meeting.  

 
2.4. Squire Patton Boggs held a webinar on 11 June for Monitoring Officers. This 

enabled the rationale behind proposed changes to the IAA to be explained in detail. 
It also introduced the Governance Manual. Engagement with Monitoring Officers has 
continued since. 

 
2.5. At the JC meetings on 18 March, 11 June and 9 September, the Committee were 

advised of the timetable and next steps for the finalisation of the key governance 
documents.  

 
3. Progress since Joint Committee meeting on 9 September 2019 
 
3.1. A re-circulation of the IAA to the Monitoring Officers for approval took place during 

October and November. At the time of writing one matter required the consideration 
of further drafting. This matter is limited to ensuring that references to Operator 
Agreement(s) are generic rather than specific. This is expected to be largely 
completed by the time of the Committee’s meeting, at which a verbal update will be 
given. 

 
3.2. As a result of the ongoing engagement with Monitoring Officers, the timetable has 

been redrafted and the execution of the revised IAA is now expected to commence 
in the new year. The updated timetable is shown below. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
  

 

4. Revised timetable for completion of the IAA review and finalisation of the 
Governance Manual  
 
Shaded items are completed 

Task Date Responsible party(ies) 

S151 Officer meeting – revised ToR’s 
discussed 

15th March Section 151 Officers 

Revised ToR’s, revised IAA and 
governance manual finalised in draft 
and reviewed by GSG 

w/c 8th April Squire Patton Boggs 
ACCESS Officers 

Revised ToR’s, revised IAA and 
governance manual issued to OWG 
for review & comment 

w/c 15th 
April 

ACCESS Officers 

OWG meeting – feedback taken from 
OWG on governance documents 

25th April ACCESS Officers 

Governance Sub-Group Meeting – 
final drafts revised; any required 
amends made 

w/c 29th 
April 

Squire Patton Boggs 
ACCESS Officers 

Email issued to Monitoring Officers 
outlining next steps 

w/c 13th 

May 
ACCESS Officers 

Governance report issued to Joint 
Committee; along with draft 
governance documents 

4th June 
2019 

ACCESS Officers 
 

Joint Committee meeting – 
Governance Manual approved and 
passed to ASU for ongoing 
management 

11th June 
2019 

Joint Committee 

Monitoring Officers webinar/ 
Webinar recording issued 
Draft governance documents issued 

12th June 
2019 

Monitoring Officers 
ACCESS Officers 
Squire Patton Boggs 

Possible meeting of Monitoring 
Officers – feedback discussed and 
captured  

Not 
required 

Monitoring Officers 
Squire Patton Boggs  

Feedback received from Monitoring 
Officers 

November 
2019 
 

Monitoring Officers 
 

Updated IAA circulated to members of 
the Joint Committee  
 

Revised 
date: 
December  

ACCESS Officers 
Joint Committee 

Final version produced and signed off 
by GSG 
 

Revised 
date: 
January 

ACCESS Officers 
Squire Patton Boggs 

Individual Authorities commence 
internal governance processes 

Revised 
date: 
January 

ACCESS Officers 
Monitoring Officers 

Authorities to confirm approval of 
revised IAA to Clerk to the Joint 
Committee – Clerk will then issue the 
revised IAA for execution. 

TBC ACCESS Officers 
Clerk 

 
 

Page 15



 
 
  

 

 
 
 

5. Governance training arrangements 
 

 
5.1. The outstanding drafting required for the IAA does not impact upon the governance 

training, and this is scheduled to be held after the meeting on 9 December 2019.  
 
 

6. Recommendation 
 

6.1. The Joint Committee is invited to: 
 

 note the revised timetable for completion of phase 3 governance deliverables 

 Note that the revised IAA will take effect upon execution by all participating 

authorities, completion of this process to be confirmed in writing by the Clerk to the 

Committee. 

 

7. Consultation with Key Advisers 
 

 
7.1. Squire Patton Boggs are providing legal advice. 
 
7.2. Hymans Robertson have provided project management support. 
  

Page 16



 

Business Plan, Budget & Risk Summary 

 Quarterly Update 

 

  

 
ACCESS Joint Committee 

 
Date: 9 September 2019 

 
Report by: Officer Working Group 

Subject:  
2019/20 Business Plan Update and revised outturn 

2020/21 Proposed Business plan and budget 

Purpose of the Report: 

To provide an update on the activities undertaken since the last Joint 

Committee, associated spend and risk summary. 

To propose a business plan and budget for 2020/21 

Recommendations: 

The Committee is asked to note the 2019/20 updated business plan, the ASU 

workstream progress report, the revised outturn and summary risk register. 

The Committee is also asked to consider the proposed business plan and 

budget for 2020/21 and 

 recommend the 2020/21 business plan to the ACCESS Authorities; 

and 

 accepts the recommendation of the s151 Officers from ACCESS 
Authorities to determine the 2020/21 budget totalling £1.080m to 
support the proposed business plan. 
 

Enquiries to: Kevin McDonald (kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk 07712 356217 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk


 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Joint Committee is required to make recommendations to the ACCESS Authorities 

about the annual strategic business plan for the Pool. The strategic plan was agreed by 
the Joint Committee in March 2019 and referred to the relevant ACCESS Authorities.  

 

1.2 The Joint Committee also determined the budget necessary to implement the 
business plan during 2019/20 (insofar as the costs will not be paid by ACCESS 
Authorities direct to the Operator) at their meeting in March 2019 and this has been 
charged to the relevant ACCESS Authorities.  

 

1.3 This report updates the Joint Committee on the work undertaken to date and costs 
incurred in 2019/20. It also sets out the proposed business plan and budget for 
2020/21. In addition, a summary of the risk register is included. 

 
 
2.       2019/20 Business Plan Update   
 
2.1 The key activities either undertaken or to be undertaken in 2019/20 are as follows: 

- ACCESS Support Unit (ASU) recruitment completes 
- ASU functions mainly undertaken by ASU officers and technical leads 
- Review of the IAA comp
[...]
- the absence of external project management support; 
- the use of external consultancy in the establishment phase of pooling illiquid assets; 
- the requirement for external technical support in procuring illiquid asset vehicles; 
- legal advice on illiquids and BAU. 

 
5.4     The draft budget was discussed at the s151 Officer meeting on 25 November who agreed that 

it should be recommended to the Joint Committee. 
   
 

6.    Recommendations 
   

 September 19 December 19 

Total Risk Score 84 83 

Red 2 2 

Amber 9 8 

Green 6 7 

Page 23



6.1 The Committee notes the 2019/20 updated business plan, the ASU workstream progress 

report, the revised outturn and summary risk register. 

6.2     The Committee considers the proposed business plan and budget for 2020/21 and 

- recommends the 2020/21 business plan to the ACCESS Authorities; and 

- accepts the recommendation of the s151 Officers from ACCESS Authorities to 
determines the 2020/21 budget totalling £1.080m to support the proposed business 
plan. 

  

 
7. Consultation with Key Advisers 
 
7.1 Hymans Robertson have provided general / project support and technical advice to 

the ACCESS pool.  
 
7.2     Squire Patton Boggs provide legal advice to the ACCESS pool. 
 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1     None 

Page 24



 

access support unit workstream progress report_20191125_final 1  29/11/2019 
 

Purpose of document 

• To provide a periodic update of the activities undertaken by the ACCESS Support Unit and 
particularly in respect of the provision of specialist expertise by the appointed Technical Leads. 

Identified workstreams for ASU through Technical Lead provision1 

  Projects 

Ref Workstream Timeframe Status KMcD SA AB ST RW MKP DEB 

ASU01 Illiquid (consultancy advice)2,3 to 10/2020 Ongoing       

ASU02 Onboarding to 12/2020 Ongoing       

ASU09 Procurements (legacy contracts)2 to 03/2020 Ongoing       

ASU10 Procurement (global custodian)2 to 03/2020 S
[...]
during the summer of 2020. 

Notes 
1 Workstream completed. 

 

 

  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Business Plan 

& Budget 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

 

Introduction 

ACCESS has its origins in 2016 when eleven Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS) Authorities agreed to begin working collectively to address the 

requirements of the Government’s agenda for pooling LGPS investments. 

The following strategic objectives are in place: 

 enable participating Authorities to execute their fiduciary responsibilities 

to LGPS stakeholders, including scheme members and employers, as 

economically as possible;  

 provide a range of asset types necessary to enable Authorities to 

execute their locally determined investment strategies as far as possible;  

 enable participating Authorities to achieve the benefits of pooling 

investments, preserve the best aspects of what is currently done locally, 

and create the desired level of local decision making and control. 

In order to achieve these objectives, the participating Authorities have 

established a set of governing principles. Furthermore, the Joint Committee 

recommends an annual business plan to the ACCESS Authorities. 

The governing principles are set out below, and the annual business plan for 

2020/21 is on the following pages. 

 

 

Implicit within the above principles is the democratic accountability and 

fiduciary duty of LGPS Authorities. 

  

 

Page 30



 

 

Context 

Having migrated all passive assets to UBS in early 2018, a number of sub funds 

for active assets have been launched since November 2018 by Link, the pool’s 

Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) Operator. The ACCESS Support Unit 

(ASU) was formalised in 2018 and fully staffed by mid-2019. The original Inter 

Authority Agreement was reviewed and updated in 2019, and work 

commenced on scoping the pool’s approach to alternatives. 

It is anticipated that 2020/21 will see key activities within the following 

themes: 

Actively managed listed assets: the completion of pooling active listed assets 

within the Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS). 

Alternative / non listed assets: the initial implementation of pooled alternative 

assets. 

Passive assets: ongoing monitoring and engagement with UBS. 

Governance: the application of appropriate forms of governance throughout 

ACCESS. 

ACCESS Support Unit (ASU): the size and scope of the ASU will be reviewed. 

 

Business Plan 

Each theme within the business plan includes milestones planned for the year. 

The strategic nature of ACCESS’s objectives means that a number of the 

2020/21 milestones build on work previously undertaken and will in turn 

provide the foundation for further milestones in subsequent years.  

On a day to day basis the work will be co-ordinated by the ACCESS Support 

Unit to deliver each milestone with a series of workstreams to support 

additional requirements. The work is steered/reviewed by monthly meetings 

of the Officer Working Group. The milestones will indicate where third party 

providers may be required. Oversight by s151 Officers will be via quarterly 

meetings.  

The Joint Committee will receive updates on the milestones each quarter.  

 

Page 31



 

 

Budget 

A budget totalling £1.080m to support the business plan is included at the end 

of this paper. 

Theme Milestone 2020/21 activity 
Actively 
managed 
listed 
assets 
 
 
 

Launch of Tranche 5a 
 
 
Launch of Tranche 5b 
 
 
Determine, approval & launch of 
Tranche 6 
 
Ensure sub funds meet Link’s due 
diligence requirements and 
ACCESS Authorities’ Value for 
Money criteria (including 
transition activity). Manager 
search and selection activity where 
required. Work with Link to submit 
application to the FCA for approval 
of the sub fund set up. Launch.  
A process for transitioning 
between sub-funds is established.  
 
Scheduled BAU evaluation  
[...]
 Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019
	5 ASU Update
	6 Governance Update
	7 Business plan, Budget and Risk Summary
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Business Plan ASU summary
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - Business Plan budget

	9 Risk Register
	10 Sub-funds / Transitions / Alternatives
	11 Contact Management Update
	Contract Management report Appendix A_FINAL
	Contract Management report Appendix B_FINAL
	Contract Management report Appendix C_FINAL

	13 MHCLG Return
	MHCLG Pooling Submission Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

Bl | ACCESS

ACCESS JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the ACCESS Joint Committee held at Committee Room 1 -
Islington Town Hall on Monday, 9th December, 2019.

PRESENT: Cllr Mark Kemp-Gee - Chair (Hampshire CC), Cllr Susan Barker — Vice-Chair
(Essex CC) ClIr Jonathan Ekins (Northamptonshire CC), ClIr Gerrard Fox (East Sussex
CC), ClIr Andrew Garratt — substitute (Isle of Wight), ClIr Terry Rogers (Cambridgeshire
CC), CliIr Judy Oliver (Norfolk), , Cllir Ralph Sangster (Hertfordshire CC) and Mr Charlie
Simkins — (Kent CC).

ALSO PRESENT: Kevin McDonald (ASU Director) and Dawn Butler (ASU Support
Officer), Clifford Sims (Squire Patton Boggs), Elizabeth Graham (Squire Patton Boggs)

OFFICERS: Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire), Glenn Cossey (Norfolk), Alison Mings
(Kent), Michelle King (East Sussex), Paul Tysoe (Cambridgeshire) Sharon Tan (Suffolk)
Jo Thistlewood (Isle of Wight), Mark Whitby (Northamptonshire) and Joel Cook (Kent -
Clerk)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

163. Election of Chair.
(Item. 2)

Cllr Simkins nominated Cllr Kemp-Gee, seconded by ClIr Barker. There were no
further nominations.

RESOLVED that Clir Kemp-Gee be elected Chairman of the Joint Committee.

164. Election of Vice-Chair.
(Item. 3)

Cllir Kemp-Gee nominated ClIr Barker, seconded by ClIr Sangster. There were no
further nominations.

RESOLVED that Clir Barker be elected Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee.

165. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019.
(Item. 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes from the meeting held on 9 September 2019 be
signed as a true and accurate record.

166. ASU Update.
(Item. 5)



167.

168.

(1) Kevin McDonald (ASU) presented an updated overview of the ACCESS
Support Unit.

RESOLVED that the updated overview of the ACCESS Support unit be noted.

Governance Update.
(Item. 6)

(1) Kevin McDonald (ASU) updated the Joint Committee on the progress of the
Phase 3 Governance work.

(2) As a result of ongoing engagement with Monitoring Officers, the timetable had
been revised.

(3) A governance training session for the Joint Committee would be held after the
meeting.

RESOLVED that the following be noted:
1. The revised timetable for completion of phase 3 governance deliverables

2. The revised IAA would take effect upon execution by all participating
authorities. Completion of the process to be confirmed in writing by the
Clerk to the Committee.

Business plan, Budget and Risk Summary.
(Item. 7)

(1) Kevin McDonald (ASU) provided an update on the activities undertaken since
the last Joint Committee, the associated spend and a risk summary.

(2) Overall, there was an underspend forecast in 2019-20 of £184k. This was
welcomed by Members who commented positively on the efficiency and work
of the ASU.

(3) The business plan and budget for 2020-21 were presented to the Joint
Committee. The plan was based upon the ACCESS governing principles, as
established by the participating Authorities.

(4) 1t was highlighted that East Sussex County Council were undertaking an ESG
review and their representative offered to share their findings with the Joint
Committee.

(5) Mr McDonald advised the Committee that work was continuing in relation to
addressing illiquid assets, noting that the focus of ACCESS activity had been
on listed assets so far. Further updates on this work would be provided at
future meetings.



169.

170.

171.

(6) The Chair commented on the need to review and update ACCESS’
communications strategy, with consideration of a more proactive approach to
improve understanding of the positive work of ACCESS.

RESOLVED that
1. the updated business plan, the ASU workstream progress report, the

revised 2019/20 outturn and summary risk register be noted.
2. recommend the 2020/21 business plan to the ACCESS Authorities; and
3. approve the 2020/21 budget totalling £1.080m to support the proposed
business plan.

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public.
(Item. 8)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs
3 & 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Risk Register.
(Item. 9)

RESOLVED that the report be noted; and the revisions to the Risk Register as set
out in the report be approved.

Sub-funds / Transitions / Alternatives.
(Item. 10)

(1) Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire) provided an update on the progress made in
launching the ACS investment sub-funds and outlined the requirement for an
additional Emerging Markets (EM) equities manager.

(2) It was also explained that further work was being undertaken in relation to
identifying options for pooling illiquid investments.

RESOLVED that:
1. progress in launching the ACS investment sub-funds be noted.

2. the request to Link for a search for an Emerging Markets (EM) equities
manager be approved.
3. the progress in identifying options for pooling illiquid investments be noted.



172.

173.

174.

175.

Contact Management Update.
(Item. 11)

(1) Kevin McDonald provided an overview of contract monitoring activity and key
points, including planned work to improve KPI structuring and develop
dashboard to assist in future monitoring. It was confirmed that further updates
would be provided in March 2020.

RESOLVED that that the report be noted.

LiNK Presentation.
(Item. 12)

(1) Karl Midl and James Zealander delivered a presentation and answered questions.

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.

MHCLG Return.
(Item. 13)

(1) Kevin McDonald updated the committee on work being undertaken to address
requirements for providing Pooling updates to the Ministry for Housing,
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).

RESOLVED that the ACCESS MHCLG Pooling update submission be noted.

ltems for information / advice.
(Item. 14)

- The Joint Committee agreed that the Chairman should write to the former
Chairman, ClIr Reid, to thank him for his work on ACCESS.

- The Chairman announced that this would have been Nicola Mark’s (Norfolk)
last meeting. The Joint Committee agreed that the Chairman would write to
her to thank her for all her work on ACCESS.

- ClIr Oliver explained that Norfolk were seeking advice following the
Government’s response to their SAB consultation (particularly in relation to
fiduciary duty). The advice would be shared with the Joint Committee once
received.



